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Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: INSTALLATION OF THREE MONITORING WELLS, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS AT THE
FORMER OLYMPIAN GASOLINE STATION, 1435 WEBSTER STREET IN ALAMEDA,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

TEC Accutite is pleased to enclose the report for the installation and sampling of three additional
monitoring wells at former Olympian Gasoline Station, 1435 Webster Street in Alameda,
California. In addition to the installation and sampling of the new wells, Accutite sampled the
existing three wells onsite. For speedy review of the report, please refer to the conclusion and
recommendation sections.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please call the undersigned at (650)
952-5551, Ext. 209.
TEC Ac

//%’ ﬁéf

Sami Malaeb, P.E., RE

Slncerely,

-Project Manager

cC: Mr. Dan Koch, Olympian, 260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LLP, 2280 Union Street, San
Francisco, CA 84123
Mr. Jeff Farrar, 3100 Caohasset Road, Chico, CA 95973
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l INTRODUCTION

Olympian contracted TEC Accutite to install three additional monitoring wells at its former site
iocated at 1435 Webster Street in Alameda, California. The site location map is attached as
Figure 1. The work performed followed Accutite's workplan dated July 12, 1999 and its addendum
dated September 20, 1999.

i. BACKGRQUND AND PURPOSE

The subject site used to operate as a gasoline station prior to 1989. In September 1989, the
following underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site (Figure 2):

s Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs
» One 7,500-gallon diesel UST
+ One 500-gallon waste oil UST

The soil samples collected after removing the USTs showed up to 220 parts per million (ppm) of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), 430 ppm as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel (TPH-D), and 650 ppm of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil and
Grease (TRPH).

In 1931, approximately 950 cubic yards of soil were removed from the former location of the
USTs. Subsequently, this soil was bioremediated onsite and returned to the former excavation.

In January 1993, three monitoring wells were installed onsite (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). The
groundwater sampies collected to date from these wells showed fluctuating concentrations of
TPH-G, BTEX, and TPH-D. For more information on the latest analytical data from these wells,
please refer to Accutite’s report dated July 12, 1999,

To determine the extent of the impact of petroleum hydrocarbons on the soil and groundwater, on
February 11, 1999, Accutite advanced four borings (B1 through B4) and sampied soit and
groundwater (Figure 2). The soil laboratory results showed non-detect to non-significant
concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. The groundwater analytical results from the
groundwater samples, collected from the borings are depicted in Figure 2.

Based on noticeable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE, Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) suggested the installation of three additional wells on and offsite to
assess the extent and the stability of the plume. Below we dstail the installation of three additional
monitoring wells and the sampling of all wells onsite,

L. INSTALLATION OF THREE MONITORING WELLS

A PERMITTING

Befare installing the wells, Accutite obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works
Agency. Also, Accutite obtained encroachment and excavation permits from the City of Alameda.
Accutite informed USA for clearing the underground utilities. A copy of the permits is provided in
Appendix A.
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B. MONITORING WELL DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

On November 10 and 11, 1999, West Hazmat drilled the three wells {(MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6)
with the use of a power rig, equipped with an 8-inch, hollow-stem auger. Figure 3 shows the
locations of the installed wells. All drill cuttings were left on site, in labeled drums, pending receipt
of analytical results. Well construction consisted of a 2-inch diameter PVC casing. All three wells
were terminated at a depth of 20 feet. Five feet of blank and 15 feet of slotted casing were used
in each well. All screened casings were 0.010" slotted. The well logs are inciuded in Appendix B.

Sand pack consisted of No. 2-216 clean Monterey sand. The cement used consisted of five
gallons of clean water mixed with one 94-lb bag of Portland cement. Well head was fitted with a
locking cap, covered by a Christy manhole cover, and set in concrete.

The soil samples were collected in a thin-walled brass cylinder (8" X 2" diameter) which was
placed within a California Modified split spoon sampler. The spoon sampler was driven through
the hollow stem of the driling augers by a 140-pound hammer, dropping 30 inches. No
headspace was present in the cylinder when the sample was collected. To seal the sample, each
end of the cylinder was covered with Teflon sheeting and then capped with a polyethylene lid,
taped, and labeled. Soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot intervals, The samples
were then immediately placed in an ice chest, containing blue ice and kept celd {approximately 4¢
C) for delivery to the laboratory. Soil samples were sent within 24 hours under chain of custody to
North State Environmental Laboratory. Selected samples (samples with signs of contamination
such as staining or odor of hydrocarbons) were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-D.

C. WELL DEVELCOPMENT

Welt development was performed on 11/19/89. The wells were developed with the use of a
hydrolift pump and surge block. Development water was collected in labeled drums, pending
receipt of analytical results. Well development was intended to clear the well casing and
surrounding sand pack of the fine sands and silts. Please see the weli development and sampling
forms in Appendix C.

D. GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On December 06, 1999, after purging all 6 wells (MW-1 through MW-8), ground water samples
were obtained through disposable bailers, directly transferred into VOA laboratory cleaned glass
vials and containers. Containers were labeled, placed on blue ice in an ice chest, and transported
under chain of custody to North State Environmental Laboratory for analysis. Please see the wsli
sampling forms in Appendix C.

E. ELEVATION DATA AND GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION

On December 2, 1989, Louis Wade Hammond, a Professional Land Surveyor, surveyed the Top
of casings in all Six wells. A copy of Mr. Hammond's elevation Figure is included in Appendix D.
The calculated ground water flow direction was to the south with a gradient of 8:0025 ft/ft. Table 1
below summarizes the elevation data (Figure 4):
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Table 1 Eievation Data

‘Well | Elsvationof Casingfom - . | Depthtol | Ground Water -
Identification’ { Datum -~ :. ..o | Groundwater. oo o 0 | Flevationinft
| S U 0 ['Measured on 1200689 in ft.. '
MW-1 18.53 10.86 8.67

MW-2 19.80 11.20 8.60

MW-3 10.79 11.12 8.67

MW-4 19.30 10,79 8.5t

MW-5 18.99 10.17 8.62

MW-g 20.27 11.48 8.81

F. LABORATORY RESULTS

SOIL

The analytical results for the soil samples are summarized in Table 2 below. A copy of the
Laboratory report is included in Appendix E.

Table 2 Soil

Analytical Results for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-D
p 5 a2y £ Ik T ey

1 nzene | Et

MW-4@9.5 - <0.005
MW-5@9.5° 1100 34 21 14 70 <0.02(3) 200
MW-8@9’ <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.006 <0.01 <0.005 <1.0

(1) TPH-G: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
{2) ppm: part per million or mg/kg

{3) Confirmed by using the GC/MS Method, EPA 8260
i4) TPH-D; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

GROUND WATER

The analytical results for the ground water samples fram MW-1 through MW-6 are summarized in

Table 3 below. A copy of the Laboratory report is included in Appendix E.
See also Figure 4 for the depiction of the latest groundwater analytical resuits.
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Table 2. Cumulative Groundwater Analytical Results

)
|
)
} Sample | Date - [ Depth: “Toluena -
| B CE e
i [ ¥ Water '--i-"f. .
| i e ey |- ppb:
| MW-1 6/03/93 N/AKT N/A
| 9/14/94 11.46 28
12/30/94 9,22 9
3/26/95 6.76 10
07/9/95 8.92 <50 16,000 57 28
07/31/98 8.30 1,700 4,700 1,300 48 140 150 6,600 <5
02/11/99 7.91 2000 25,000 18,000 1,600 1,400 500 28,000 NA
6/23/99 9.03 4,800 42,000 11,000 1,100 1,500 2,300 15,000 NA
12/06/99 10.86 4,000 44,000 8,900 3,400 1,800 5,100 +1.000 'jé NA
MW-2 6/03/93 9.54 <50 <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MA <Q.5
9/14/94 11.82 <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
12/30/04 9.46 <50 160 1.4 14 0.8 50 NA <0.5
3/26/95 6.82 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA <0.5
07/9/95 9.22 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
‘ 07/31/98 8.56 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 73 <5
1 02/11/98 8.12 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 NA
‘ 6/23/99 9.33 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 NA
12/06/99 11.20 <110 300 28 45 6 37 210 NA
MW-3 6/03/93 9.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA <0.5
9/14/94 12.19 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
12/30/94 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA <0.5
3/26/95 6.88 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
07/9/95 9.52 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA
07/31/98 8.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <h
02111/99 7.77 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
06/23/99 9.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 NA
12/06/99 11.12 <110 <50 3 1 <0.5 1 0.6 NA
MW-4 12/06/99 10.79 160 <50 K 2 06 4 140 NA
MW-5 12/06/99 10.17 2800 30,000 2,200 3,300 910 7000 670 MNA
MW-6 12/06/99 11.46 110 <50 2 2 0.8 8 1 NA

(13 TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

(2) ppb = part per billion or microgram per liter

(3) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(4) MTBE = Methyl tertiatry butyl ether

(5} TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Qil and Grease
6y ppm = part per million or milligram per liter

(7) Well was not accessible hecause of a parking car in its location

(8) NA denotes not analyzed for the indicated compound

H MEE Crdvmsde ol Gg/ms 260
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v CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

s The soil sample, collected from the boring of the newly instalied well (MW-5), at 9.5 feet below
surface grade (bsgq), detected 1,100 ppm TPH-G, 3.4 ppm henzene, and 200 ppm TPH-D.
The groundwater samples collected from MW-5 detected 30,000 ppb TPH-G, 2,200 ppb
benzene, and 670 ppb MTBE (Figure 4). It is likely that the former gasoline dispenser,
upgradient form MW-5, to be the source of the soil and groundwater impact. The groundwater
in MW-1 still shows significant concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE.

e The remaining soil and groundwater samples, collected from the new monitaring wells (MW-4
and MW-6) detected less significant concentrations than the samples collected from MW-1
and MW-5 (Figure 4).

» Based on the analytical findings to date, the projected petroleum hydrocarbon plume is
estimated to be as shown in the attached Figure 5. MW-1 and MW-5 are located in or near
the source area (former dispensers). MW-4 is located downgradient and at the edge of the
plume.

* The calculated groundwater flow direction is toward the south with a gradient of 0.0025 ft/ft.

+ To monitor the stability of the plume, Accutite recommends continuing the quarterly
groundwater sampling and analysis of all six monitoring wells at this site.

v LIMITATIONS

Accutite's services consist of professional opinions, conclusions and recommendations made
today in accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty
is in lieu of all other warranties either expressed or implied.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with our setrvices. If you have any questions, please
call the undersigned at (650) 952-5551, EXT 208.

Sincerely, )
TEC Aggufife

e At TN

Sami Malaeb, P.E., RE A, eviewed by} 2
Project Manager Eddy Tabet, AL, R
General Manad

&S N
cC: Mr. Dan Koch, Olympian, 260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080 e
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LLLP, 2280 Union Street, San
Francisco, CA 94123
Mr. Jeff Farrar, 3100 Cohasset Road, Chico, CA 95973
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TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUPSLY WELLS
Well Gonsiretion Geomebnical [nvestigation 1, Minirmum surfaer gaal thickness is twa inchey ol
Cathodlc Prowetias a Cenern} a acment graut pladed by wemie,
water Supply " Q Contamination o 2. Minimuem sedl depth is 50 foet Tor municipal and
menitaring ‘K, Well Dagirustion Q : Industrial weils or 20 feat for domesric and (rrigation
wealls valcss u (cExer dapth 15 specially approved.
rIOFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE @ﬁnﬁﬂNhW&rnA MONITORING WELLS
Wow Domestie 0O Roplacement Dameatie «] INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Mumscipal a] Irrigating a inimum surfacc seal thickecss i3 tao ehes of
Induswial e Qcher o ~Eemant graut placed by tremic.
(2. Minimum zoel dopdh for moniaring walle 15 the
PRILLING METROD: saximum depth precticable ec 20 feet
Mud Rotary o Alrftiotary O Auger x . GEOTECHNICAL
Catrle [4) Ohar [«] Backfll bore hole with compacicd cunings urmm
benionite Mk dpRos tWe Tomt with enmpaeed 1
ORILLERS LICENSE No.JE'/ 55?‘? L areas of known o suspectod contniRetion. remid
: " correnk grout shall bo usad [n place of curpemed cuttngs.
WELL PROJECTE . . CATHODIC
Driit Holy Diameme . /2 ia. Muxtmym _ Pill bole above anvdo zane with concrew pleacd by wemnic.
Cuing Dltm_—tin. Opth 25 0 F, WELL DESTRUCYION
Sur(‘m /‘}'E?mm ; o, Ft-mnhr e Scc aneched.
'~ , AT - 2 COND)
csmscnn ICAL PROJECTS Chve. s e WL Sminise ) G: SPECIAL rrions
Number of Sotingy lelmlﬁl
Hole Diamator In. Dupih (N

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE (74
ESTIMATER COMTLETION. DATE

1 hateby agree 30 l-'omply with xll m!‘unl.rcmnu af wis permit nnd

Alzmeda Cauaty Orélnanc,
e HL22(5F
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950 West Mall Square, #110 CITY OF ALAMEDA (510) 749-5840

Alameda Point

Alameda, CA 94501 Public Works Department Fax (510) 749-5367
Printed: 10-79-7999 Right-of-Way Permit Permit #

_ EX99-0069
Applicant Contractor Informat_ion Owner Information
TEC ACCUTITE _ TEC ACCUTITE
FARRAR GEOFFREY A & HRRRISON GEO
35 SOUTH LINDEN AVE 35 SOUTH LINDEN AVE PO BOX 1701
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA CHICO CA

94080
650-952-5551 X 209 94080 95927
Project Information
RTOFWAY - Right-of-Way Permit - APPROVED Applied; 10/06/1999 Issued: 10/19/1999
Sub-Type: Finaled: Expires; 10/18/2000
Valuation: $0.00

Job Address: 1435 WEBSTER ST Parcel Number; 074 042700501
Suite / Unit;

Work Description: EXCAVATE: DRILL 3 MONITORING WELLS
DRILLING IN PARKING LOT #D ON TAYLOR AVE :
Total Fees: $£35.00

Total Payments: $35.00
BALANCE DUE : $0.00
Payments Made: RECEIPT Receipt #:
Total Payment:  $.00 Payee:
Current Payment Made to the Following Items:
Payments Made for this Receipt:
Type Method Description Amount
Account Summary for Fees and Payments:
Item# Description Account Code Tot Fee Paid Prev, Pmts Cur. Pmts
250 Permit Filggg Fees 4525:;74;5 (1050)—- —20.00 20.00 20.00 .00

620 Microfiche / Scanning 9%409-37900 (1464) 15.00 15.00 15.00 .00

** See application for additional requirements **
INSPECTIONS ' 510-749-5840

NOTE: All construction within the public right of way must have barricades with flashers for night time protection.

This is to certify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date - Inspector
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950 West Mall Square, #110 CITY OF ALAMEDA (510) 745-5840

Alameda Point

Alameda, CA 94501 Public Works Department Fax (510) 749-5867
Printed: 17-02-1999 Encroachment Permit Permit #
EN99-075

Applicant Contractor Information Owner Information

TEC ACCUTITE . .

FARRAR GEOFFREY A & HRARRISON GEO

35 SOUTH LINDEN AVE PO BOX 1701

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA CHICO CA

94080

650-952-5551 X 209 95927

Project lnformat_iun

ENCROACH - Encroachment Permit - APPROVED Applied: 11/02/1999 tssued: 11/02/1999

Sub-Type: Finaled: Expires: 11/01/2000

Valuation: $0.00

Job Address: 1435 WEBSTER ST Parcel Number: 074 042700501

Suite / Unit; 10/

Work Description: 6 METERED SPACES FOR 2 DAYS (11/8=9)

6 SIGNS
Total Fees: $54.00
Total Payments: $54.00
BALANCE DUE $0.00

Payments Made: 11/02/1999 09:37 AM RECEIPT Receipt #: R99005824

Total Payment:  $54.00 Payee: TEC

Current Payment Made to the Following ltems:

Account Code Description Amount

;;4:37330 (8763) ;arkinq MeE;;_;;;;;;; ---------------------- ;;?58

Payments Made for this Receipt:

Type Method Description Amount

Payment Check 3942 f:jq 43 ' 54.00

Account Summary for Fees and Payments:

Item# Description Account Code Tot Fee Paid Prev. Pmts Cur. Pmts
1150 Parking Meter Revenue 224-37330 {8763) 54.00 54.00 .00 54,00
INSPECTIONS 510-749-5840

Call for an inspection when work is complete.

This is to certify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date Inspector
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TEC ACCUTITE SOIL BORING LOG

PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT

OLYMPIAN LOCATION

Contact

1435 Webster Street

BAN KOCH

BORING NO.

Alameda, California

Mw.4 MONITORING WELL NO

DATE DRILLED

MW-4

11/11/99 START 7:00 am

DRILLING METHOD

HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SAMPLING METHOD

FINISH

11:00 am

SPLIT SFOON

ELEVATION A feetmal

LOGGED BY

Walter Cuculic ’

DRILLED BY _West Hazmat Drilling, Inc.

DEPTH
BELOW
SURFACE

SAMPLES
COLLECTED

LITHOLOGY

ppm D
——

INT | TPHg | SAMPLE]

UNIFIED
SOLL

CLASSI-

FICATION

ASPHALT; 3-inches thick

ASFHALT

SILTY SAND; (SM); fine-grained; poorly graded;
light brown; moist; no oder; no plasticity, moderate
estimated permeability.

%

SM

GRAPHIC
LOG

WELL CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

STREET BOX WITH
CONCRETE SEAL

ELOCKING CAP

—i

——  Puriland KIL

|— - - Zdnch dlameter hiank
pve caslng schedule 40

. Bentanite Ssal

4 10d e

EE LS LLRC R ]

aw
. e

SAND; (SP); fine-grained; poorly graded;
tan; damp to wet; no plasticity, high estimated
’permeability.

Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs

vl

-

he Pl

2-Inch diamoter schedule £0 PYC
.i110* shotted cazing,

|——— #2/12 MONTEREY SAND

Total depth of monitoring well at 20 feet bgs

1435 Wehstr




TEC ACCUTITE SOIL BORING LOG PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT ) OLYMPIAN LOCATION 1435 Webster Street
Contact DAN KOCH Alameda, California

BORING NO. MW-5 MONITORING WELL NO MW-5 ELEVATION
DATE DRILLED 11/10:99 START _ #¥Mpm  FINISH  SWpm LOGGED BY
DRILLING METHOD _ HOLLOWSTEM AUGER  gAMPLING METHOD SPLIT SPOON DRILLED BY West [lazmat Drilling, Inc.

NA feet msl

Walter Cuculic

DEPTH SAMPLES UNIFIED
WELL CONSTRUCTION

BELOW COLLECTED S0IL, 10G

SURFACE LITHOLOGY Crasss DETAILS

FICATION
INT | TPHg | SAMPLE
ppm (=}

T STREET COX VT
ASPHALT; 3-inches thick [ | CONCRETE SEAL

LOCKING CaP

SILTY SANIY; (SM); fine-grained; poorly graded;
light brown; moist; no odor; no plasticity, moderate

. e . . | 2-inch dizmeter blank
estimated permeability. P casing schedule 40

——  Puctland 11

—— Bentonite Seal

v
SAND; (SP); fine-grained; poorly graded;

tan; damp to wet; no plasticity, high estimated
permeability.

Yinch dlamcter schedule 40 PVC
0.000™ shotied casing

[——— #2712 MONTEREY SAND

Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs nnonn _ BOFTOMCAP

Total depth of monitoring well at 20 feet bgs

L435Wehsicll




TEC ACCUTITE SOIL BORING LLOG PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT ~ OLYMPIAN LOCATION 1435 ngster Street
Contact _ DANKoCH

BORING NO. Mw-6 MONITORING WELL No.___ MW-6 ELEVATION NA feet msl

DATE DRILLED 1171099 START _ 10:30am  pgy  2:30pm LOGGED BY Walter Cuculic

DRILLING METHOD HOLLOW STEM AUGER SAMPLING METHOD SPLIT SPOON DRILLED BY ‘West Hazmat Drifling, Inc.

I —

Alamedd: Californla

DEPTH SAMPLES

uNIFIED WELL CONSTRUCTION
BELOW COLLECTED preky
SURFACE LITHOLOGY Py DETAILS

FICATION
INT | TPHg | SAMPLE|
ppm D

L
ASPHALT; 3-inches thick ASPHALT e

CONCRETE SEAL
T LOCKING CAP

SILTY SAND; (§M); fine-grained; poorly graded; SM ety
light brown; moist; no odor; no plasticity, moderate
estimated permeability.

2-luch dismefer blank
pvc casing schedule 40

_ —— Bepton|te Seal

GW

v

SAND; (SP); fine-grained; poorly graded;
tan; damp to wet; no plasticity, high estimated
permeability.

Y-inch dlamaier schedule 40 PYC
D.018" slotted casing

[——— #1113 MONTERRY SAND

Bottam of boring at 20 feet bgs

BOTTOM CAP

Total depth of monitoring well at 20 feet bgs

1435Wehsly|
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ATER SAMPLI FOR

CLIENT:

ADDRESS: 435 wemstee. smeer | Suomepa ,ca

WELL # TESTED pw.- |

To convert water column hei
waler colum height by A

ght to lolal amounlt of gallons in one (1) well voiume, mulliply the

WELL DIAMETER A
(2> DL
3 036 -
4 0.65
22.6o' roTaL weLL DEPTH
1056/ DEPTH TO WATER
x A = 7.5 GAL (1 weil volume)

T WATER COLUM HEIGHT

Multiply one (1) well volume b
before taking well sample(s)

3z 2.0

DATE. 1Z- ©-9%
TIME: OS99 25
WATER LEVEL {0.8¢ "’

GALS

TIME - PUMPED TEMPL =

/10
/1S

/{20
‘ s

T PRk
T EERS

Befe Time: 215
Volume Pumped (o AL

Sampler: l""-:b‘/félr/l\)fe'

y three (3) to obtain the minimum # of gaillons 1o be extracted

(O (3 well volume) -

COND.tgs/cun, PH

45 ©.6o

3£zﬂ Q.!a f

_40_‘{ ol

5) %f! L.} N

Sheen or inches of (ree produd Wb‘d o7

Angiyzed lor: G /D /37_6 )(/ AN




AT met £

CLIENT: ‘ .
ADDRESS: 14’:‘% UW3sTern S{"R:er, ALAMEDA , Cir
WELL # TESTED ppguy- 7 -

To conver waler columa height to 1o1al amount of gallons in one (1) well volume, multiply the

water colum height by A,

WELL DIAMETER A__ ]
(2°) ©.17)

3 0.36 i

4~ 0.65

4.1 ToTAL WELL DEPTH

.20’ - DEPTH TO WATER
<a- /. 34

7.9 ! = WATER COLUM HEIGHT GAL (1 weil volume)

Mulliply one (1) well volume by three (3) 1o obtain the minimum # of gaillons to be extracted

before aking well sample(s}

3x /2_7.4 = 403 (3 well volume)

DATE, |12 -l
TIME: ¢A0s
WATERLEVEL ||.20 *

GALS
TIME PUMPED * Temp°®  COND.usf., PH
O O 455 818 480 -
©757 2 s a0 Lo
00 2 @y e e
o084 w4  wa e \
SAAPLE Time: |145 Sheen or inchies of free product A [\

Volume Pumped” "l AL
Samgpier: M_"D\/S m_:r /NS

Analy‘zed for: G’I /’D /'EJ-E}( / AN




WATER SAMPLI FOR

CLIENT: _ i .
ADDRESS: 255 WaHSig2. SAZET , ALamend, oo
WELL # TESTED NAW-2=

To convert waler column heght (o total amount of galions n one (1) well volume. mwutiply the
water colum height by A

WELL DIAMETER A ]
) N CXED) _
3 0.36 N
[ 4~ ' 0.65

/.
2{.91 TOTAL WELL DEPTH
| L12/- DEPTH TO WATER
10 _-Hf= WATER COLUM HEIGHT x A = l . 873 GAL (1 well volumg)
Muttiply one {1} well volume by three (3} 10 obtain the minimum # of gallens 1o be extracled
before 12king well sample(s)

1 1.8 -GS A9 (3wellvolume)

DATE. 12 . G9
TIME: o6 /
WATER LEVEL .12

GALS

TIME. PUMPED ~ TeMP'®  CONDugfm PH
0930 el 2 322 7.25 L
O35 2 4r a4l
O:jo 4 S 334 6.5
o |
SonOE Time: }[35 Sheen or inches of iree produr.;i M
| Volume Pumped (9 (= B Analyzed lor: é’l /"D / 13’1’5)( /M

Same e ST /e




WATER SAMPLING FORM
CUIENT:

ADDRESS: L4%% womisn SRar, Auavenn Y-
WELL # TESTED. Mwi-2] |

To converl waler column heigty to 1otal amount of gallons n one (1) well volume multiply the

water colum height by A,

,\p_@u_ DIAMETER A _J
& 617

3 0.36 F

4" 0.65 ]

/
|%.0| TOTAL WELL DEPTH
l0.716 /- OEPTH TO WATER'
127 = WATER COLUM HEIGHT xA= [ 2= GAL (1 well volume)

Mukiply one (1) weil voiume by three (3} to obtain the minimum & of gallons to be exiracted

belore taking well samplefs)

3x /. 1% = 3&51 {3 well volume)
DATE. [2-G9% :
TME: O 10
WATER LEVEL 10.7q /

GALS

TIME PUMPED TEMp°F CONO.“]J/C‘*\. PH
/015 O 63 937 9% .
1B 2 Wr 5y 2
1022 L _@3_ ‘ _CZ[O_ 709
s 4 @ 92 7B .
e ey ot ety
T 6/o/mTex /v

Sampler: M‘Dy.rﬂ'r/“s{




CLIENT:

To conven waler column height 1o 101al amaount of gallons in one (1) well valume multiply the

water colum height by A_

WELL DIAMETER A
(&) @.17)

3" 0.36 i

4" 0.65

/
1£.5% TOTAL WELL DEPTH
10.r3 /- DEPTH TQ WATER
§.40" = WATER COLUM HEIGHT xA= |.43 GAL (1 well volume)
Muttiply one (1) well volume by three (3} to obtain the minimum & of galions 10 be extracted
before taking well sample(s}

3= [,4‘_1_, = 4 ,2}7 (3 well volume}

DATE. 12.6.go
TIME: 0F1AQ
WATER LEVEL 10, 1%’
GALS ,
TIME : PUMPED - rg_.\rnp F CONO ysfa~ PH
N .
/65O &, k% 1053 7490 and
es3 1.5 Bo kel T
1059 2.0 GlLe  Joos 712
ned  As ¢le sme 740 N
Smwet (E Time: |210 Sheen or inches of lree produd -‘é;(t: oDOTL
Volume Pumped 4| .G gar , Analyzed for: G AD /,BTS( [

Sampier: M~D\]T€‘Rj-/&g€




ATER SAMPLI FOR

CLIENT: . .
ADDRESS: 1435 Weksim. STt ' ALawaen sy, co

WELL # TESTED Myu-(,.

To convert waler coiumn hewghr 1o 1o1al amount ol gallons in one (1} weil volume, muiliply 1he

water colum height by A

L DIAMETER A
> v ol17’/
3" ' 036 £
4" 0.65

19.55 roTaL weLL OEPTH

I 4’6 / - DEPTH TO WATER

§.0q’ = WATER COLUM HEIGHT xA= [.% GAL (1 well volume}
Multiply one (1} well volume by three (3) 1o obtain the minimum # of gallons to be extracted

before taking weil sample(s)

3« /.38 = 4‘1.«:,/ (3 well volume} -

OATE. 12.6:99
TME: 0715
WATER LEVEL /1.4(,/
GALS
TME - PUMPED *  Temp®F COND. s fen_ PH
1030 O 64 (019 FIS e
e T B Zil
037 3.0 ot Q24  FLO
f043 15 @'7- ! _5%_ 7.0, \

- SAmpe Time: 200 Sheen or inches of free produa N /A

Volume Pumped ‘{ -5 cal Anal for: /7 /575'
Sampier: W-D‘/JM/M.@ nay_led ar GT/D )(/'Vl
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GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20

™ ™

{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 fi.

12-2-99

MW-6

* PVC=20.27
RiM=20.54
N 5059.0
E 49450

MW-3

* PVC=19.79
RIM=20.37
N 5000.2
F 4817.4

MW=2

x PV(C=19.80
RiM=19.97
M 48763
E 49534

MW-—3

w PVC=18.99
RiM=19.23
N 50575
£ 50010

FACE QF CURB

M—1
x PVC=19.53 ~ BENCHMARK

WEBSTER ST.

FACE OF CURB

TAYLOR AVE.

WELL SURVEY
1435 WEBSTER ST
ALAMEDA, CALIF

RIM=18.70  pATUM PER ACCUTITE
N 5000.0
£ 5000.0
INLET
TC=19.33
LOCAL BENCHMARK
MW= 4
x PVC=19.30
RIM=1852
N 4939.6
£ 49886

.. Nade Hammord

Licensed Land Surveyor
Ne. ele3

26660 Newark Blvd., Suite I
Newark, Califormia
A4S0

Tel.(5I0) 124-1e00
Fox.(S1C) 129-162¢
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North State Enwronmental Laboratory

———— l.'\ Lit. \P#I"ﬂ

0() ‘im:lh ‘?pluu A\uuu Suiie V . %mlth Suan I'rmuxun ( A ‘)4()3() . (6.';{-3) 266- 4563 I-A"( ({ﬁ()l ’ﬁﬁ 1560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

Lab Number: 99-1788
Client: Technology Fng. Const.
Project: 2967/1435 Webster St. Alameda

Date Reported: 11/19/99

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Analvte Method Resalt Unit Date Sampled Date Analvyzed

Sample: 99-1788-01 Client ID: MwW-4@9.5 11/11/99 SOIL

Gasoline 8015mMm ND 11/16/98%

Benzene 8020 ND '

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

MTBE 8020 ND.

Toluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 ND

Diesgel 8015M ND 11/16/98
Page -

0 d VP60 66-€T->20




North State Envnonrnental Laboratory

—_ - e CA HLAPE 1753
20 South ‘spruu. Avenue. ‘hu:c_ V « South San lrtm_[u.n "CA 940RO » {6:!“) 266- 4563 « FAX ((ﬁ[]) 2064 4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Ceontrol/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 99-1788
Client: Technology Erg. Const.
Project: 2867/1435 Webzster St. Alameda

Date Reported: 11/19/99

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 801%M and 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Reporting Avg MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 126 0
Benzene 8020 . 005 mg/Kg ND 96 2
Ethylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 111 2
Toluene 8020 .005 mg/Xg ND 106 1
Xylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 112 2
MTRE 8020 . 005 mg /Kg ND g8 1
Diesgel 8015M 1.0 mg/Kg ND 105 2

ELAP Certificate NO:1753
Reviewed and Approved

YL, XA

John A. Murpﬂy,Labdfétory Director

Jage 2 oI 2

£E0°d VPII60 66-E1->Dad




Chain of Custody Accutite Environmental Engineering @ ? ./ mg .

g Client Accutite Environmetal Engiseering Repon To LA ey ﬁd(-g&'.; Turnaround
. Address 35 South Linden Avenue Bill To: Accutic  F44 ASAP L Dey——_ |2 Day 3 Day
3 South San Francisco, CA 94080 Billing Referenced EWeek 7 DAect ) [Others
Phane £30-952-3551 Analysis Required e
Project Name/Address  £/7 /91 0 s, i zte /%:é;é’/ 53 /@, ,z/.r*ff— X 'y
7 ¥ . 7
Sampler If.()a /’Z"‘/ ’ Date; -1} -9 ¥ {DE g
Sample of Container . =N
Sample 1D Matris Comainers Type Sampic Datica'T ime i— & 1V Remarks
- 1oy ] LI .
TR N . "
| Lreiegs < C | XIVE [ XX, (ore it Hrshoesf
3 ‘ ( m7BE
b, €260 1
'
3 - . amun VAP, ] 1
! Relinguished by ‘,-" » Date Time ) ed by, | - te Time
s |l ekl dr 5D NGB S
o Relinquisbed by Date Time "“"-'-Rkéizéd)y/ - i € Time
5}
o -
1 Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
M
H
|
0
@
)




North State Environmental Laboratory CA CLAPH 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite ¥ « South San Prancisco. CA 94080 » (650) 2664563 - FAX (650} 266-4560

CERTIFIZATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 99-1789
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 2967/1435 Webster St. Alameda

Date Reported: 11/22/99

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 802C
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Analvte Method Result Unit pDate Sampled Date Analyzed

Sample: 99-1789-01 Client ID: MWARY.0! 11/10/99 SCIL

Gasoline 8015M ND "11/16/99

Benzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

MTBE 8020 WD

Toluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 ND

Diesel g8015M ND 11/16/99%

Sample: 99-1789-02 Client ID: MW-5@9.5"' 11/10/99 SOIL

Gasoline 8015M 1100 mg/Kg 11/16/99

Benzene 8020 3.4 mg/Kg

Ethylbenzene 8020 1< mg /Ky

MTBE 8020 *ND<0.02 mg/Kg

Toluene 80206 21 mg/Kg

Xylenes 8020 70 mg /Ky

Diesel 8O15M 200 g/ Kg 11/16/99
Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8230.

2+d
@0E:BD BB ET o28(




North State Environmental Laboratory

CA ELAP #1753

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite ¥V » South San Francisco. CA G408 » (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANA L ¥ S IS

Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

Date Reported:

Quality Contrel/Quality Assurance

06-~1789
Technolaogy Eng. Const.
2967/1435 Webster St. Alameda

11/22/99

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Reporting Avg MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RED
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 126 0
Benzene 8020 . 005 mg/ Kg ND 96 2
Ethylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 111 2
Toluene 8020 .Q05 mg/Kg ND 106 1
Xylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 112 2
MTBE 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 88 1
Diesel 8015M 1.0 mg/Kg ND 105 2

ELAP Cerxrtificate NO:175

Reviewed and

s

John A.Murphf:Léboratory Director

g-d

Page 2 of 2
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« Chain of Custoedy Accutite Envirenmental Engineering ?4*’/ ag C? .

r
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North State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAP# 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYJSTS

Lab Number: 99-1885
Client: Techneology Eng. Const.
Project: 1435 Webster St./ PCO#3080

Date Reported: 12/10/99

Diegel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasecline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed
Sample: 99-1885-01 Client ID: Mw-1 12/06/99 WATER
Gasoline g015M 44000 ug/L 12/07/99
Benzene 8020 8900 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 1900 ug/L

MTRE 8020 *11000 ug/L

Toluene 8020 3400 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 5100 ug/L

Diesel 8015M *%4 .0 mg/L _ 12/07/99
Sample: 99-1885-02 Client ID: MW-2 12/06/99 WATER
Gagoline 8015M 300 ug/L 12/06/99
Benzene 8020 28 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8029 6 ug/L

MTBE 8020 210 ug/L

Toluene 8020 45 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 37 ug/L

Diesel 8015M ND 12/07/99
Sample: 99-1885-03 Client ID: MW-3 12/06/99 WATER
Gagoline 8015M ND 12/06/99
Benzene 8020 3 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

MTBE 8020 0.6 ug/L

Toluene 8020 i ug/L

Page 1

*Confirmed by GC/MS **Does not match diesel pattern




North State Environmental Laboratory

CA ELAP# 1753

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South $an Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYJSIS

Lab Number: 99-1885
Client: Technology Eng. Const,
Project: 1435 Webster St./ PO#3080

Date Reported: 12/10/99

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 99-1885-03 Client ID: Mw-3 12/06/98 WATER

Xylenes 8020 1 ug/L

Diesel 8015M ND 12/07/99

Sample: 99-1885-04 Ciient ID: Mw-4 12/06/99 WATER

Gasoline 8015M ND 12/06/99

Benzene 8020 3 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 0.6 ug/L

MTBE 8020 140 ug/L

Toluene 8020 2 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 4 ug/L

Diesel 8015M 0.16 mg/L 12/07/989

Sample: 99-1885-05 Client ID: MW-5 12/06/99 WATER

Gasoline 8015M 30000 ug/L 12/07/99

Benzene 8020 2200 - ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 910 ug/L

MTBE 8020 670 ug/L

Toluene 8020 3300 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 7000 ug/L

Diesel 8015M **2 8 ng /L 12/07/99
Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS **Does not match diesel pattern




North State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAP# 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 99-1885
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 1435 Webster St./ PO#3080

Date Reported: 12/10/99

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 80i5M
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvyzed

Sample: 99-1885-06 Client ID: MW-6 12/06/899 WATER

Gasoline 8015M ND 12/06/99

Renzene 3020 2 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 38020 0.8 ug/L

MTBE 8020 1 ug/L

Toluene 8020 2 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 8 ug/L

Diesgel 2015M 0.11 mg/L _ 12/07/99
Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS **Does not match diesel pattern




North State Environmental Laboratory CA BLAPH 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

IL.ab Number: $9-1885
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 1435 Webster St./ PO#3080

Date Reported: 12/10/99

‘ Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
| Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Reporting Avg MS/MSD _

Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RED
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 ng /Ky ND 89 3
' Benzene 8020 .005% mg/Xg ND 107 2
Ethyibenzene 8020 .005% mg/Kg ND 110 1
Toluene 8020 .005 ng/Kg ND 111 1
Xylenes 8020 010 mg /Kg ND 115 0
MTRBE ‘ 8020 . 005 mg /Kg ND 102 5
Gasoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 100 0
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 98 0
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 102 1
Toluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 103 0
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 106 1
MTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 94 7

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

Reviewed an roved

John A. Murphy,Laboratory Director
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